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the stage of "Tending" to that of 
"Trading". There are many countries 
where 'alfanso' mangoes are not being 
exported. barring perhaps Middle-East 
and Gulf countries, though there is 
demand from France, Germany. USA. 
to some extent, and also from Japan. 
APEDA Chairman has done good 
spade work in this respect and I com-
pliment him. I would like to know 
whether we hav~ any integrated policy 
for the same from encouraging more 
plantation more produce to more pro-
cessed products for export. Now 
'Rs. 36.000 crores is the target but now 
much of it is earmarked for fresh al-
fanso mango export and how much 
for processed products. Is there any 
specific amount which is eJrmarked 
for that. and if not why not. Are we 
going to export the fresh fruit. a~ also 
the processed one or not. There IS de-
mand for both. The world ~)Ver and 
we alone monopolise. Besides. there is 
only one region area-if I am not very 
much wronQ-in the country wl1erc 
this 'Alfanso' manQO is produced and 
that is KonklO. because the climate is 
such and the soil is red that this area 
can monopolise thi~ king of fruits for 
our country in world market. Now-
where in the world it can be produced. 
barring a few exception perhap" ex-
cent Konkan. Then why can't we uti-
lis~ it fully for the sake of export. 
which will earn to our country '3 lot 
of foreign exchange? We enter com-
petitive market but are callous where 
there is no competition. where we hold 
monopoly. Isn't it paradoxical? 

SHRf ARUN KUMAR NEHRU: 
Sir. the hon. Member has made a very 
valid sug'!estion and he would be 
happy to know that in Konkan during 
the period from April to June 1988. 
whereas our sales were for Rs. 107 
crores. they had gone up to Rs. ] 3R 
crares over the corres"'onding period 
and in fact, as far as mangoes are 
concerned in Fran;::c there was a 
mango festival and allover. Europe 
they were having these festivals not 
only to promote 'Alhnzo' mango but 
also other varieties of mangoes. The 
exports of Alfanzo mangoes arc also 
pushing up the [lrices in the local 
markets and there (l re a lot of com-

plaints that they are exporting to 
foreign markets and ,that is why the pri-
ces are raising to the level to which they 
have iIll foreign countries. But it is our 
effort to increase our market share in 
the USA and in Japan. There have 
been some objections ral5ed in terms 
of various other problems. I think 
you are aware of the problems. They 
are trying to get Food Authorities to 
:<:lpprove this. But basically we are 
facing very very heavily on exports 
of fresh fruits. fresh vegetables, and 
they have shown a very sizeable in-
crease in the current year. Unfortu-
nately with the problems in the Gulf 
countries just now, we have a set 
back. But no doubt we have a very 
very large market. We are certain-
ly looking into it and mango festi-
vals are being held in Europe. It is 
a single largest market. What is 
a!so important is that we get the 
highest price realisation ~ler unit from 
the market. 

[T I'UII.\ I (II i() 11 J 

Scheme for increase in Steel 
Production 

*115. SHRI DALPAT SINGH 
PARASTE: Will the Minister of 
STEEL AND MINES be pleased to 
state: 

(3) whether the 5te~I Authority of 
India Ltd., has formulated a scheme 
to increase the prodUClil)n of steel 
during the year 1990-91: and 

(b) if so the details of proposed quan-
tum of increase in production vis-a-
vis ,the production achieved in 
1989-90'! 

(Ellgii.shl 

THE MINISTER OF STEEL & 
MINES AND THE MINISTER OF 
LA W & JUSTICE (SHRI DTNESH 
GOSWAMl): (a) and (b) A Statt\-
ment is laid on l!le Tahle of the 
House. 
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(a) Yes. Sir. 
(b) The details are given below: 

Item 

Hot Metal 
Crude Steel 
Saleable Steel 

[Translation] 

J989-90 
Actua)s 

9·7 
8.3 
7.0 

1990 91 
Plan 

10.6 
9.8 
7.8 

SHRI DALPAT SINGH 
PARASTE: Sir, I wl)uld like to 
know from th~ hon. Minister whe-
ther the steel has to be imported 
from abroad on account of insufficient 
production by the plants of the Steel 
Authority of India Ltd., and if so, 
the amount of fl)reign exchange to be 
incurred on that account. 

[Ellgiish] 

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMl: Sir. 
J have also previously informed the 
House that we are still running a short-
fall. There is a gap of about two million 
tonnes between our demand and avail-
ability. We are now trying to increase 
our production in the Steel plants 
through a massive programmes of mo-
dernisation. There are three modernisa-
tion programmes current1y on the anvil. 
that is, Durgapur steel plant, Rourkela 
steel plant and the Burnpur steel 
plant. We will be able to improve 
our production substantially through 
the modernisation programme. But 
Mill I shall have to admit that con-
sidering the fact that demand in this 
country also increases even after the 
modernisation of these plants. there 
will be still a shortfalI of about two 
million tonnes of steel at the terminal 
year of the 9th Five Year Plan. 
Therefore, we are trying and we 
have liberalised the policy for pro-
duction in the privlte sector. We are 
with the Planning Commission and the 
Cabinet for the two new steel plants 
and to tkit extent if that is permit-

(Millions Tonnes) 

% Growth planned 
for 1990-91 over 
Actuals of 1989-90 

+9.6 
+18.4 
+10.1 

ted we will be able to make the de-
mand and supply position improve. 
Now, the gap of two million tonnes 
is there and with the amount that we 
are spending we will be able to im-
prove the position. 

[Tran..\ialion] 

SHRI DALPAT SINGH 
P ARASTE: Is the steel produced here 
of inferior quality as compared to 
that produced in U.K., Canada. France 
and Poland etc.? 

[English] 

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, 
it is not correct to say so. We com-
pJre very very favourable so far as 
the quality of our t.teel is concerned. 

[T"Oll.~/(ltivll ] 

SHRl JANARDAN YADAV: 1 
would like to know from the han. 
Minister the actual installed produc-
tion capacity of Bokaru Steel Plant 
and its present level of production. 

[English] 

SHRl DINESH GOSWAMI: So far 
as Bokaro is concerned, we are facing 
trouble in terms of proouctjon pri-
marily because of shortage of power 
and coal. We are facing a tremen· 
dous Shortage of coal and power. In 
fact, I can give certain figures. The 
contracted load that we had in the 
Dye, the daily contracted load, was 
for the supply of 145 MW. There 
was an understanding that at no point 
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of time. it will come UOWtl from 90 
MW. But in the last few months. it 
is widely varying tetween 60 MW 
and 30 MW and 1 can inform the 
House that for the last one week. we 
are being supplied below 60 MW of 
power on sustained basis. 

AN HON. MEMBER: What is 
the production? 

SHRI DlNESH GOS\VAM1: So 
far as the coal is cO:1cerned. the pro-
blem that we face is that today we 
"ave in our stock the lowest stock 
of coal which lasts virtually for a 
day. So, this power production also 
affected the production of coal and 
because of the shortage of coal and 
power, we are facing tremendous pro-
blems at Bokaro. As far as possible 
we are constantly monitoring the 
situation, but I must admit that because 
of these factors which are outSIde 
our control. our production was 
affected. (Interruptions.) 

SHRI NIRMAL KA1\VfI 
CHATTERJEE: Sir. is there a loca-
tional policy? Why I ask this ques-
tion is that if we nave the approach 
of freight equalisation alld have more 
of it, it does not matter whether a 
new steel factory is established at Sri-
nagar or Kanyakumari. But in terms of 
real costs, we can reduce the co~t of 
steel per unit to a ~3rge extent jf we 
have a proper Iocational policy where 
raw materials are availahle as in 
Bihar. Orissa and West Bengal. What 
T want to know. therefore. is: Do you 
have a ]ocational policv with a ,,:iew 
to see that the approach of frei~ht 
equa1isation is no lon!!er obtained aDd 
therefore to permit the private sec-
tor also to establish steel factories in 
this region only? 

SHRI DlNESH GOSWAMl: Sir. 
so far as the Ioeational policy is con-
cerned. the problem arises also from 
the need of power. If too many 
plants are concentrated in a particular 
area. then the power p"oblem arises. 
(Interruption'S). 

AN HON. ME,MBER: There is 
more power there. 

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMJ: How 
do we have more power? (lnterrllp-
tion5). 

SHRI NIRMAL KANTI 
eRA TIERJEE: Where there is 
more coal, let them ha ve more power 
also. 

SHRI DlNESH GOSW AMI: If my 
hon. friend can help me in getting 
more power. I will be very happy. 
(Interruptions.) 

Let me answer. Obviously the 
raw material is an important factor 
for the location of the steel plant. 
While we concede that. we are also 
trying to see that the plants are cis-
persed in various regions in this coun-
try. 

So far as the dispersal of new 
plants in private sector is concerned. 
firstly, the pressure on power in a 
particular region does not arise and 
second ly, the econOill ic bt:llefits flew 
to different regions. (Interruptions). 

SHRI BALGOPAL MISHRA: I 
would like to know from the hon. 
Minister when he !'.aid that the Go-
vernment is thinking of putting up 
steel plants. what ale those places. 
Secondly. he is talking of power 
shortage. but there is enough dep?sits 
of coal in Bihar. Bengal and Orissa. 
where they can put up captive power 
plants or thermal power plants hy 
other agencies. What are the prob-
lems because of whil:h they are not 
able to put of steel plants there? 

SHRI DINESH GOSW AMI : Sir. 
so far as the captive D.}Wer generation 
is concerned, the captive power genera-
tion in our plants is on the increase. In 
1987-88 the total MW Q:enerated wa~ 
270 which increased to 321 in 1988-
89 and that has now increased to 396 
in 1989-90. But the fact remains 
that no integrated ~[eel plant can he 
totally dependent on the caotive 
power. The integrated steel plants 
must get power from the grid and' if the 
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grid fails then we suffer immensely. 
There was virtual collapse, and my 
hon. friend. Mr. Chatterjee will know 
that there was a virtual collapse of 
the DVe power grid which created 
a problem because tbat affected the 
coal production. Therefore. even 
though we are increasing our captive 
power ...... (Interruptions). 

So that creates the problem. We are 
improving our captive power plants, 
but the limitation is that only through 
captive power olant we cannot run 
an integrated steel plant. So. supply 
from the grid is essl!ntial to run it. 

[Translation] 

SHRI RAGHA VJI : Mr. Speaker. 
Sir. I would like to know from the 
hon. Minister whether the proJuc-
tion cost of the steel rrnduced in our 
country is too high as compared to 
that in other countries and if so, the 
extent of cost difference. The second 
thing that I would like to know is 
whether the Gowrnment is making 
any effort to reduce the cost of pro-
duction of steel produced in the coun-
try so that the dome"tic consumers 
could get indigenous steel at a lower 
price. 

[En1?lishJ 

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: 
Sir. our cost of production compares 
favourably with other countries. OUf 
constant endeavour is to improve the 
production so that the price can be 
reduced. But there are a number of 
external factors also which add to 
the cost of production. For example. 
there is an incre·3se in freight char-
ges and input costs of coal and 
power. Therefore. we have no con-
trol so far as the external factors are 
concerned. The increa~e is about 
15 per cent in our own wage bi11. 
So. the cost of coal. p;)wer and freight 
charges affect our cost of proouction. 

SHRI P. R. KUMARAMAN-
GALAM: Sir, I would like to know 
from the Minister, if it is possible 

for him either to lay on the Table or 
the House or inform the House as 
to exactly which are the plants in 
which he is trying to increase the 
production for the period 1990-91. 
where he sets 18 per cent for steel 3nd 
10 per cent for hot metal. I would 
also like to know specilkally whether 
the Salem Steel Plant backward in-
tegration scheme]s part of the 
growth plan. 

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir. 
cannot give the debits now. but J 

will supply the ddails to my hon. 
friend. My answer regarding the 
Salem Steel Plant is the same which 
I gave earlier. It is under active 
consideration of the Government. 

[Translation] 

SHRJ HARADHAN ROY: Mr 
Speaker. Sir. I would like to draw 
the attention of the hon. Minister 
through you to the fact that the 
modernisation of ISCO factory is 
being widely discussed in Banpur and 
there was a dialogue with a Japanese 
consultant to discuss modernisation 
plan and that they have submitted a 
project report in this regard. Simi-
larly discussions were held with Dastur 
& Company also and they have also 
submitted their project report. How-
ever. no announcement has been 
made in this regard by the Govern-
ment till date and as a result there 
is grea t restlessness among the wor-
kers there. Therefore. the hon. Mini-
ster may inform the House about the 
tentative date of announcement to 
this effect and the det3ils of the pro-
!!ramme relating to the modernisation of that factory. 

[EnglishJ 

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMJ: Sir. 
modernisation is absolutely on the 
cards. We have evaluated the Japa-
nese proposals and we found that the 
project cost was too heavy and se-
condly the investment return was too 
low. The T.R.R. was less than two 
per cent. i.e. about 1.69 per cent or 
so. Our evaluation has. been corn-
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pleted and we have decided to go in 
for a global tender. Now. the whole 
proposal is going to the PIB. I have 
kept myself to the target date and I 
feel that within the next two weeks, 
the proposals for the PIB clearanc~ 
will go from our Ministry to the PIB. 

[Translation] 

SHRI BANW ARILAL PURO-
HIT: Mr. Speaker9 Sir, though there 
is a general shortage of steel in our 
60untry but out of the various quali-
ties of it available, the actual produc-
tion of some of them is on a very 
high side while there is a heavy 
shortage of some other qualities. For 
example. I would like to refer to the 
production of tin plates. There is 
acute shortage of these in the coun-
try. At present tin plates are used 
in the packing of almost every com-
modity. But due to scarcity of tin 
plates. the small scale industry has 
been the worst sufferer since they do 
not get tin plates for manufacturing 
containers etc. As such. will the 
hon 'ble Minister take some steps so 
as to provide immediate relief to the 
tin plate industries? 

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir. 
I do admit that there are varying 
degrees of shortages so far as diff-
erent items are concerned. We are 
facing external input problems also. 
However, we are trying to pump 
money in the massive modernisation 
programmes that we have. Within 
the sphere of shortage, we try to ob-
serve and try to maintain the indus-
try as far as possible. Within our 
limitations, we are trying to help 
them. Still, we have a check on the 
demand and supply position and what-
ever is possible from our end, we will 
try to do. 

3-1 LSSfND/90 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS 

[English] 

Improvement in News Bulletins 

* 126. SHRI D.M. PUTfE 
GOWDA: 

SHRI R. GUNDU RAO: 
Will the Minister of INFORMA-

TION AND BROADCASTING be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Doordarshan is plann-
ing extensive improvements in the 
news bulletins and their contents 
which would include a half-an-hour 
news bulletin each in Hindi and Eng-
lish in its national programme ins-
tead of 20 minutes at present; and 

(b) if so, the details thereof and 
the time by which a final decision 
in this regard would be taken? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION & BROAOCASTING AND 
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY 
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPENDRA): 
{a) and (b). It is the constant endea-
vour of Doordarshan to improve the 
quality of its news bulletins. The 
duration of Hindi and English news 
bulletins telecast on Saturdays and 
Sundays in the evening on ~ational 
network has recently been increased 
from 20 minutes to 30 minutes. Ex-
tension of duration of news bulletins 
on other days will be considered 
later. 

Family Pension Scheme for RBI 
Employees 

*127. SHRI TEJ NARAYAN 
SINGH: Will the Minister of FIN-
ANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) Whether there is a demand 
from the employees of the Reserve 
Bank of India fOT introduction of 
family pension scheme as is appli-
cable to Central Government em-
ployees; and 

(b) if so, the response of Govern-
ment thereto? 


